
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Monday, June 15, 2009 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 

 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (65 new fires) 

New large fires:  2 (*) 

Large fires contained:  0 

Uncontained large fires: 9 

Area Command Teams committed:  0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 

Southwest Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 5 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 4 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Diamond, Gila NF. IMT 2 (McBratney). IMT also managing the Meason fire. Confine / contain management 
strategy. Forty-five miles northeast of Silver City, NM. Grass. Creeping. Significant precipitation occurred over the 
fire area yesterday.   
 
Meason, Gila NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Twenty-six miles north of Mimbres, NM. Hardwood 
litter. Creeping.  Significant precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.   
 
Pasco, Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry. Forty-two miles south of Animas, NM. Brush and grass. 
Moderate fire activity. Residences threatened.  
 
Elk Horn, Tucson District, Arizona State Forestry. Twenty-six miles southwest of Three Points, AZ. Brush and 
grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.   
 
Pioneer, Tonto NF. Eight miles south of Globe, AZ. Chaparral. Moderate fire activity.  
 
Tucker, Coconino NF.  Previously reported confine / contain incident. Fifteen miles north of Pine, AZ. Slash and 
hardwood litter. Backing with torching and short-range spotting. Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
  
Little Alamo, Coronado NF. Five miles west of Nogales, AZ. Grass. Minimal fire activity.   
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Diamond NM GNF 8,997 347 NR 7/30 45 0 1 0 1 0 731K FS 

Meason  NM GNF 5,292 492 NR 7/30 118 1 1 6 2 0 1.1M FS 

Pasco NM N3S 97,256 0 55 6/21 83 0 2 10 0 0 220K ST 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
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Elk Horn AZ A3S 5,280 3,880 8 6/25 195 68 7 6 2 0 445K ST 

Pioneer AZ TNF 1,375 60 45 6/18 108 -95 3 4 2 0 2.5M FS 

Tucker AZ COF 1,200 --- UNK UNK 63 --- 2 3 0 0 250K FS 

Little Alamo AZ CNF 841 0 90 UNK 24 -17 1 1 0 0 NR FS 

 

 

Alaska Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 11 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 4 

 
Tonclonukna Creek, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Seven miles south of Telida, AK. Black spruce and tundra. 
Creeping with single-tree torching.   
 
Ladue, Tok Area, Alaska DOF. Sixteen miles north of Northway, AK. Grass. Smoldering. No new information. 
Last report unless new information is received. 
 
Cobalt Creek, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF.  Twenty-three miles North of Aniak, AK. Spruce and tundra. 
Backing and torching. 
 
Holokuk, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Thirty-six miles east of Aniak, AK. Black spruce, grass, and tundra. 
Smoldering.  
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Tonclonukna Creek AK SWS 38,040 0 NR UNK 50 -23 1 0 1 0 438K ST 

Ladue AK TAS 20,000 UNK NR UNK 0 0 0 0 0 0 80K ST 

* Cobalt Creek AK SWS 1,500 --- NR UNK 36 --- 2 0 0 0 24K ST 

Holokuk AK SWS 550 0 90 6/15 46 18 1 0 1 0 81K ST 

 
 

Southern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 1 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Mid Night, Florida DOF. Twenty miles east of Avon Park, FL. Brush. No further information received. 
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* Mid Night FL FLS 2,864 --- 80 6/16 3 --- 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
 
 



Predictive Services Discussion: The interior of Alaska will be warmer and drier today with decreasing 
thunderstorm activity. Breezy and much drier weather is on tap for eastern Arizona and New Mexico. A few 
thunderstorms are expected in west Texas. Scattered thundershowers will persist over the rest of the West. 
 

 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

Safenet 

SAFENET is a form, and process, that provides a method for reporting unsafe situations on, or off, 
the fireline. The information provided on the form will help collect important, safety-related data to 
determine long-term trends and problem areas. A SAFENET may be filled out at any time to report a 
valid concern about unsafe situations in fire operations, as well as document corrective action. 

 Discuss the methods for filing a SAFENET. 

 Electronically (Access site through NIFC web site)  

 By hardcopy (self-addressed, stamped forms available through the cache system).  

 By phone (1-800-670-3938)  

 Discuss advantages of filing a SAFENET through your supervisor versus sending it yourself. 

 Increase the chances of finding an immediate solution.  

 Keeps supervisor "in the loop."  

 Discuss using SAFENET in situations other than fire. 

 Prescribed fire  

 All-risk  

 Training  

 Where does a SAFENET go, and what response can you expect? 

 SAFENETs are received and stored in a database in Boise. After a SAFENET is received, 
the names are removed. It is then given a document number and posted to the web.  

 Every new SAFENET is then forwarded to the affected agencies designated list of 
contacts, which usually includes the National or Regional Safety Officer.  

 It is each agency's responsibility to insure that corrective actions are taken.  

 Corrective actions can be filed by anyone at any time. They are automatically attached to the 
individual SAFENET on the database. 

 Discuss using SAFENET to monitor safety issues other firefighters may be having. 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
95 

5 

 
872 

  

 
  

2 

 
1,200 

  

 
  

11 

 
2,167 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
3 

2 

 
0 

11 

 
3 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
41 

  

 
  

6 

 
41 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
100 

14 

 
37 

2 

 
1 

21 

 
138 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

1 

 
100 

5 

 
100 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
1 

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
2 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
3 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
3 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3 

 
1 

8 

 
96 

5 

 
872 

7 

 
103 

36 

 
1,281 

6 

 
101 

65 

 
2,454 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

15 

 
8,914 

12 

 
1,483 

3 

 
2,570 

221 

 
180,488 

3 

 
0 

254 

 
193,455 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

64 

 
217 

72 

 
1,602 

1 

 
2 

4 

 
2 

181 

 
582 

154 

 
291 

476 

 
2,696 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

27 

 
22 

18 

 
19 

1 

 
0 

5 

 
1 

550 

 
1,430 

222 

 
305 

823 

 
1,777 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

 
0 

21 

 
473 

3 

 
4 

6 

 
550 

1,095 

 
3,434 

186 

 
2,495 

1,318 

 
6,956 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

191 

 
543 

10 

 
432 

4 

 
369 

1 

 
0 

103 

 
14,924 

79 

 
233 

388 

 
16,501 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
20 

47 

 
63 

3 

 
187 

4 

 
0 

69 

 
169 

31 

 
6 

156 

 
445 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
20 

56 

 
197 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

30 

 
68 

18 

 
6 

109 

 
291 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

329 

 
8,326 

140 

 
64,742 

5 

 
13 

32 

 
2,048 

464 

 
238,690 

366 

 
41,498 

1,336 

 
355,317 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

164 

 
854 

51 

 
46 

13 

 
533 

4 

 
43 

209 

 
61,693 

48 

 
226 

489 

 
63,395 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

388 

 
1,205 

  

 
  

27 

 
767 

24 

 
110 

10,908 

 
101,970 

456 

 
6,411 

11,803 

 
110,463 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293 

 
35,253 

  

 
  

150 

 
27,204 

39 

 
62,241 

26,697 

 
858,858 

479 

 
24,727 

27,658 

 
1,008,283 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,468 

 
46,460 

430 

 
76,488 

219 

 
30,562 

124 

 
67,565 

40,527 

 
1,462,306 

2,042 

 
76,198 

44,810 

 
1,759,579 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 37,116 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,284,006 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
10 

4 

 
9 

5 

 
19 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
7 

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

1 

 
12 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1,200 

  

 
  

1 

 
1,200 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
7 

2 

 
1,210 

5 

 
14 

7 

 
1,231 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
3,068 

  

 
  

8 

 
3,068 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 

 
7,122 

100 

 
7,746 

19 

 
4,068 

2 

 
31 

  

 
  

82 

 
12,258 

218 

 
31,225 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

 
224 

35 

 
2,515 

17 

 
26,529 

33 

 
163 

13 

 
2,410 

185 

 
8,658 

309 

 
40,499 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

7 

 
484 

9 

 
748 

4 

 
263 

  

 
  

130 

 
9,495 

150 

 
10,990 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18 

 
1,102 

21 

 
4,034 

75 

 
18,310 

2 

 
345 

24 

 
2,241 

176 

 
17,313 

316 

 
43,345 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
8 

31 

 
2,980 

2 

 
770 

9 

 
317 

28 

 
219 

39 

 
9,617 

110 

 
13,911 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

6 

 
1,268 

2 

 
62 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
219 

13 

 
1,549 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17 

 
777 

26 

 
36,418 

3 

 
501 

8 

 
1,054 

  

 
  

186 

 
84,295 

240 

 
123,045 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37 

 
3,511 

40 

 
4,714 

102 

 
17,307 

10 

 
5,851 

35 

 
876 

120 

 
28,549 

344 

 
60,808 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

62 

 
72,590 

  

 
  

402 

 
63,164 

40 

 
9,200 

1,728 

 
81,341 

161 

 
45,327 

2,393 

 
271,622 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

 
2,370 

  

 
  

239 

 
122,984 

76 

 
88,609 

780 

 
282,212 

962 

 
914,711 

2,062 

 
1,410,886 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

181 

 
87,704 

266 

 
60,159 

870 

 
254,443 

184 

 
105,833 

2,616 

 
372,367 

2,046 

 
1,130,442 

6,163 

 
2,010,948 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 56 231 676 38,113 

 Yukon Territory 1 2 35 22,128 

 Alberta 80 4,132 805 6,589 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 12 179 

 Saskatchewan 7 638 291 10,018 

 Manitoba 3 1 49 1,971 

 Ontario 3 0 145 207 

 Quebec 1 1 211 309 

 Newfoundland 0 0 92 371 

 New Brunswick 0 0 151 232 

 Nova Scotia 0 0 128 937 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 1 0 32 21,580 

Total 152 5,006 2,627 102,632 

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


