National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, June 15, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (65 new fires)

New large fires: 2 (*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: 9
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:	5
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	4
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Diamond, Gila NF. IMT 2 (McBratney). IMT also managing the Meason fire. Confine / contain management strategy. Forty-five miles northeast of Silver City, NM. Grass. Creeping. Significant precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Meason, Gila NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Twenty-six miles north of Mimbres, NM. Hardwood litter. Creeping. Significant precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Pasco, Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry. Forty-two miles south of Animas, NM. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity. Residences threatened.

Elk Horn, Tucson District, Arizona State Forestry. Twenty-six miles southwest of Three Points, AZ. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Pioneer, Tonto NF. Eight miles south of Globe, AZ. Chaparral. Moderate fire activity.

Tucker, Coconino NF. Previously reported confine / contain incident. Fifteen miles north of Pine, AZ. Slash and hardwood litter. Backing with torching and short-range spotting. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Little Alamo, Coronado NF. Five miles west of Nogales, AZ. Grass. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Diamond	NM	GNF	8,997	347	NR	7/30	45	0	1	0	1	0	731K	FS
Meason	NM	GNF	5,292	492	NR	7/30	118	1	1	6	2	0	1.1M	FS
Pasco	NM	N3S	97,256	0	55	6/21	83	0	2	10	0	0	220K	ST

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Elk Horn	ΑZ	A3S	5,280	3,880	8	6/25	195	68	7	6	2	0	445K	ST
Pioneer	ΑZ	TNF	1,375	60	45	6/18	108	-95	3	4	2	0	2.5M	FS
Tucker	ΑZ	COF	1,200		UNK	UNK	63		2	3	0	0	250K	FS
Little Alamo	AZ	CNF	841	0	90	UNK	24	-17	1	1	0	0	NR	FS

Alaska Area (PL 2)

New fires:11New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:4

Tonclonukna Creek, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Seven miles south of Telida, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Creeping with single-tree torching.

Ladue, Tok Area, Alaska DOF. Sixteen miles north of Northway, AK. Grass. Smoldering. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Cobalt Creek, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Twenty-three miles North of Aniak, AK. Spruce and tundra. Backing and torching.

Holokuk, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Thirty-six miles east of Aniak, AK. Black spruce, grass, and tundra. Smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Tonclonukna Creek	AK	sws	38,040	0	NR	UNK	50	-23	1	0	1	0	438K	ST
Ladue	AK	TAS	20,000	UNK	NR	UNK	0	0	0	0	0	0	80K	ST
* Cobalt Creek	AK	sws	1,500		NR	UNK	36		2	0	0	0	24K	ST
Holokuk	AK	sws	550	0	90	6/15	46	18	1	0	1	0	81K	ST

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:1New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

Mid Night, Florida DOF. Twenty miles east of Avon Park, FL. Brush. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Mid Night	FL	FLS	2,864		80	6/16	3		0	1	0	0	NR	ST

Predictive Services Discussion: The interior of Alaska will be warmer and drier today with decreasing thunderstorm activity. Breezy and much drier weather is on tap for eastern Arizona and New Mexico. A few thunderstorms are expected in west Texas. Scattered thundershowers will persist over the rest of the West.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Safenet

SAFENET is a form, and process, that provides a method for reporting unsafe situations on, or off, the fireline. The information provided on the form will help collect important, safety-related data to determine long-term trends and problem areas. A SAFENET may be filled out at any time to report a valid concern about unsafe situations in fire operations, as well as document corrective action.

- Discuss the methods for filing a SAFENET.
 - Electronically (Access site through NIFC web site)
 - By hardcopy (self-addressed, stamped forms available through the cache system).
 - By phone (1-800-670-3938)
- Discuss advantages of filing a SAFENET through your supervisor versus sending it yourself.
 - Increase the chances of finding an immediate solution.
 - Keeps supervisor "in the loop."
- Discuss using SAFENET in situations other than fire.
 - Prescribed fire
 - All-risk
 - Training
- Where does a SAFENET go, and what response can you expect?
 - SAFENETs are received and stored in a database in Boise. After a SAFENET is received, the names are removed. It is then given a document number and posted to the web.
 - Every new SAFENET is then forwarded to the affected agencies designated list of contacts, which usually includes the National or Regional Safety Officer.
 - It is each agency's responsibility to insure that corrective actions are taken.
- Corrective actions can be filed by anyone at any time. They are automatically attached to the individual SAFENET on the database.
- Discuss using SAFENET to monitor safety issues other firefighters may be having.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES		4	5		2		11
Alaska	ACRES	-	95	872		1,200		2,167
	FIRES					9	2	11
Northwest	ACRES					3	0	3
North our Colifornia	FIRES					6		6
Northern California	ACRES					41		41
Southern California	FIRES				5	14	2	21
Southern California	ACRES				100	37	1	138
Northern Rockies	FIRES					3		3
Northern Nockies	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	1	1			2	1	5
Oddifwest	ACRES	0	0			0	100	100
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	2	2		1			5
rtooky wourtain	ACRES	1	1		0			2
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Couthorn Aron	FIRES				1			1
Southern Area	ACRES				3			3
TOTAL	FIRES	3	8	5	7	36	6	65
IOIAL	ACRES	1	96	872	103	1,281	101	2,454

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		15	12	3	221	3	254
Alaska	ACRES		8,914	1,483	2,570	180,488	0	193,455
Northwest	FIRES	64	72	1	4	181	154	476
Northwoot	ACRES	217	1,602	2	2	582	291	2,696
Northern California	FIRES	27	18	1	5	550	222	823
	ACRES	22	19	0	1	1,430	305	1,777
Southern California	FIRES	7	21	3	6	1,095	186	1,318
	ACRES	0	473	4	550	3,434	2,495	6,956
Northern Rockies	FIRES	191	10	4	1	103	79	388
	ACRES	543	432	369	0	14,924	233	16,501
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	47	3	4	69	31	156
	ACRES	20	63	187	0	169	6	445
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	56		2	30	18	109
	ACRES	20	197		0	68	6	291
Southwest	FIRES	329	140	5	32	464	366	1,336
	ACRES	8,326	64,742	13	2,048	238,690	41,498	355,317
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	164	51	13	4	209	48	489
,	ACRES	854	46	533	43	61,693	226	63,395
Eastern Area	FIRES	388		27	24	10,908	456	11,803
Lastem Area	ACRES	1,205		767	110	101,970	6,411	110,463
Southern Area	FIRES	293		150	39	26,697	479	27,658
oddiichi Alca	ACRES	35,253		27,204	62,241	858,858	24,727	1,008,283
ΓΟΤΑL	FIRES	1,468	430	219	124	40,527	2,042	44,810
	ACRES	46,460	76,488	30,562	67,565	1,462,306	76,198	1,759,579

Ten Year Average Fires	37,116
Ten Year Average Acres	1,284,006

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Night	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
North and California	FIRES					1	4	5
Northern California	ACRES					10	9	19
Cauthama California	FIRES				0		1	1
Southern California	ACRES				7		5	12
Northana Dackies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Dooley Mayortain	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					1		1
Southern Alea	ACRES					1,200		1,200
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	2	5	7
IOIAL	ACRES	0	0	0	7	1,210	14	1,231

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					8		8
Alaska	ACRES					3,068		3,068
Northwest	FIRES	15	100	19	2		82	218
Northwest	ACRES	7,122	7,746	4,068	31	(12,258	31,225
Northern California	FIRES	26	35	17	33	13	185	309
Northern Camorna	ACRES	224	2,515	26,529	163	2,410	8,658	40,499
Southern California	FIRES		7	9	4		130	150
Southern Camornia	ACRES		484	748	263		9,495	10,990
Northern Rockies	FIRES	18	21	75	2	24	176	316
Northern Nockies	ACRES	1,102	4,034	18,310	345	2,241	17,313	43,345
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	31	2	9	28	39	110
	ACRES	8	2,980	770	317	219	9,617	13,911
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	2			5	13
Western Great Basin	ACRES		1,268	62			219	1,549
Southwest	FIRES	17	26	3	8		186	240
Codiminost	ACRES	777	36,418	501	1,054		84,295	123,045
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	40	102	10	35	120	344
rtooky wournam	ACRES	3,511	4,714	17,307	5,851	876	28,549	60,808
Eastern Area	FIRES	62		402	40	1,728	161	2,393
Lastem Area	ACRES	72,590		63,164	9,200	81,341	45,327	271,622
Southern Area	FIRES	5		239	76	780	962	2,062
Southern Area	ACRES	2,370		122,984	88,609	282,212	914,711	1,410,886
TOTAL	FIRES	181	266	870	184	2,616	2,046	6,163
	ACRES	87,704	60,159	254,443	105,833	372,367	1,130,442	2,010,948

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	56	231	676	38,113
Yukon Territory	1	2	35	22,128
Alberta	80	4,132	805	6,589
Northwest Territory	0	0	12	179
Saskatchewan	7	638	291	10,018
Manitoba	3	1	49	1,971
Ontario	3	0	145	207
Quebec	1	1	211	309
Newfoundland	0	0	92	371
New Brunswick	0	0	151	232
Nova Scotia	0	0	128	937
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	1	0	32	21,580
Total	152	5,006	2,627	102,632

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **